BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Application of Atmos)) Docket No. 21-ATMG-100-TAR
Energy Corporation for Approval of a Credit to)	
Customers to Comply with House Bill 2585)	

RESPONSE TO STAFF REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION

Atmos Energy Corporation ("Atmos") files its response to the Kansas Corporation Commission ("Commission") Staff's ("Staff") Report and Recommendation. Atmos has reviewed Staff's Report and Recommendation and does not object to the recommendations included therein. Atmos Energy would request permission to begin providing its customers the credit starting October 1, 2020. A start date of October 1, 2020 would match up with Atmos Energy's fiscal year which ends on September 30, 2020, and the fact that the Kansas income tax exemption passed by the Kansas Legislature would take effect for Atmos Energy beginning on October 1, 2020, as opposed to January 1, 2021.

WHEREFORE, Atmos requests the Commission accept the recommendations made by Staff in its Report and Recommendation.

James G. Flaherty, #11177/ ANDERSON & BYRD, LLP 216 S. Hickory ~ P.O. Box 17

Ottawa, Kansas 66067 (785) 242-1234, telephone (785) 242-1279, facsimile iflaherty@andersonbyrd.com

Shelly M. Bass, Senior Attorney
Atmos Energy Corporation
5430 LBJ Freeway, 1800 Three Lincoln Centre
Dallas, Texas 75240
(972) 855-3756
(972) 855-3080, facsimile
shelly.bass@atmosenergy.com

Attorneys for Atmos Energy Corporation

VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, ss:

James G. Flaherty, of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath, states:

That he is the attorney for Atmos Energy Corporation named in the foregoing Response to Staff Report and Recommendation and is duly authorized to make this affidavit; that he has read the foregoing and knows the contents thereof; and that the facts set forth therein are true and correct.

James G. Flaherty

Road Rossnoger

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 24th day of September, 2020.

NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Kansas

RONDA ROSSMAN

My Appt. Exp. 5/95/92

Notary Public

Appointment/Commission Expires:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the above and foregoing was sent via electronic mail this 24th day of September, 2020, addressed to:

Shelly M. Bass shelly.bass@atmosenergy.com

Joseph R. Astrab j.astrab@curb.kansas.gov

Todd E. Love t.love@curb.kansas.gov

David W. Nickel d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov

Shonda Rabb s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov

Della Smith d.smith@curb.kansas.gov

Cole Bailey c.bailey@kcc.ks.gov

Lauren Laushman I.laushman@kcc.ks.gov

James G. Flaherty